AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 214 OF THE HAZLET CODE ENTITLED "FIRE PREVENTION"

BE IT ORDAINED, that the Township Committee desires to amend the Code as it regulates Fire Prevention in the Township of Hazlet.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by the Township Committee of Hazlet, County of Monmouth, State of Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Township Committee hereby amends and adopts amendments to Chapter 214 of the Hazlet Township Code as follows:

Chapter 214-8

I. Registration Fees.

Registration fees for all additional uses shall be as follows:

Type M uses - \$125.00 per year Type N uses - \$200.00 per year Type O uses - \$250.00 per year Type P uses - \$300.00 per year Type Q uses - \$675.00 per year

K. Site Plans

The fee for the review of any site plan or subdivision for the purpose of fire prevention as to the location of fire hydrants, fire drafting stations, water mains and fire lanes/zones shall be \$150 for major site plan review and \$75 for minor site plan review.

Chapter 214-29 – Fees for false alarms

Any owner of a building that declines to install and/or maintain a rapid entry box and entry system will be subject to the following fees for false fire alarms:

- A. For the first and second alarm in any given calendar year, a warning shall be issued. An owner, however, shall be assessed a fee of \$40 per hour for fire watch to respond and secure a building due to the activation of a false alarm.
- B. An owner shall be assessed a \$300 fee for the third activation of a false alarm within a calendar year. In addition, an owner shall be assessed a fee of \$40 per hour for fire watch to respond and secure a building due to the activation of a false alarm.

C. An owner shall be assessed a \$500 fee for the fourth and subsequent activation of a false alarm within a calendar year. In addition, an owner shall be assessed a fee of \$40 per hour for fire watch to respond and secure a building due to the activation of a false alarm.

Chapter 214-38 – Application

Application should be made to the Bureau for the issuance of the certificate with the appropriate fee listed below:

\$75.00 – includes on re-inspection.\$25.00 – each additional re-inspection fee.

SECTION 2. All other ordinances or part of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be effective after second reading and publication as required by law.

PUBLIC NOTICE

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that at a meeting of the Township Committee of Hazlet Township held on the 22nd day of August 2023, the above-entitled ordinance was adopted on final passage and becomes effective with the publication of this notice.

ATTEST: Mary L. Lynch Municipal Clerk

ORD-1722-23